

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED
06-08-2018
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2017AP001416-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW C. HINKLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Judgment of Conviction and Order
Denying Postconviction Relief, Entered in the Circuit Court
for Fond du Lac County, the Honorable Robert J. Wirtz,
Presiding

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Christina Starner
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 1075570

P.O. Box 12705
Green Bay, WI 54307
608-213-2228
starner.law@gmail.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGUMENT 4

I. Reverse waiver is not an adequate replacement for a waiver hearing because the burdens and presumptions are different. Furthermore, the existence of reverse waiver shows that the legislature anticipated and approved of the possibility of a juvenile disposition followed by an adult sentence..... 4

II. If a juvenile disposition is added to an adult sentence, it allows the juvenile to receive additional services under the juvenile order while serving the adult sentence. It also enables juveniles in the Serious Juvenile Offender Program (SJOP) to stay at the juvenile correctional institution past their 18th birthday. If the juvenile disposition outlives the adult sentence, the juvenile would benefit from a wide range of supportive services in the community, upon release from the adult sentence. The juvenile order terminates when it normally would under § 938.355(4), unless the DOC decides to terminate it earlier 5

III. Relevance of Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5)(am)..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144	4

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 301.025	5
Wis. Stat. § 938.53	5, 9
Wis. Stat. § 938.533	5
Wis. Stat. § 938.538	5, 7

ADMINISTRATIVE CODES

DOC 371.03	5-6
DOC 371.11	5-6
DOC 371.14	5-7
